

**YTL CEMENT BERHAD**

Company No. 31384-K  
Incorporated in Malaysia

**Interim Financial Report**  
**31 March 2011**

**YTL CEMENT BERHAD**  
Company No. 31384-K  
Incorporated in Malaysia

**Interim Financial Report**  
**31 March 2011**

	<b>Page No.</b>
<b>Condensed Consolidated Income Statement</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position</b>	<b>3 - 4</b>
<b>Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity</b>	<b>5 - 6</b>
<b>Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>Notes to the Interim Financial Report</b>	<b>8 - 19</b>

**YTL CEMENT BERHAD (Company No. 31384-K)**  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT**

Interim financial report on consolidated results for the quarter ended 31 March 2011.  
The figures have not been audited.

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT**

	INDIVIDUAL PERIOD		CUMULATIVE PERIOD	
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER 31.03.2011 RM'000	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER 31.03.2010 RM'000	9 MONTHS ENDED 31.03.2011 31.03.2010 RM'000 RM'000	
REVENUE	542,261	428,982	1,565,957	1,360,215
COST OF SALES	(315,964)	(254,462)	(946,719)	(828,326)
GROSS PROFIT	226,297	174,520	619,238	531,889
OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE	(93,912)	(83,612)	(256,688)	(232,475)
OTHER OPERATING INCOME	4,620	22,986	22,346	32,075
PROFIT FROM OPERATION	137,005	113,894	384,896	331,489
FINANCE COSTS	(9,679)	(8,106)	(27,849)	(23,728)
SHARE OF PROFIT OF ASSOCIATED COMPANIES	(68)	(80)	122	(778)
PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION	127,258	105,708	357,169	306,983
TAXATION	(13,751)	(5,162)	(40,118)	(24,983)
DEFERRED TAXATION	(15,857)	(17,223)	(48,372)	(51,132)
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD	97,650	83,323	268,679	230,868
PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO :				
OWNERS OF THE PARENT	97,402	76,114	251,817	201,850
NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS	248	7,209	16,862	29,018
NET PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD	97,650	83,323	268,679	230,868
<b>EARNINGS PER SHARE</b>				
Basic (Sen)				
• Before Mandatory Conversion of ICULS	20.67	16.17	53.45	42.95
• After Mandatory Conversion of ICULS	13.79	10.78	35.67	28.62
Diluted (Sen)	13.72	10.73	35.50	28.48

The Condensed Consolidated Income Statement should be read in conjunction with the audited annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

**YTL CEMENT BERHAD (Company No. 31384-K)**  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

	INDIVIDUAL PERIOD		CUMULATIVE PERIOD	
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER 31.03.2011 RM'000	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER 31.03.2010 RM'000	9 MONTHS ENDED 31.03.2011 31.03.2010 RM'000 RM'000	
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD	97,650	83,323	268,679	230,868
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS):				
CURRENCY TRANSLATION DIFFERENCES	2,593	(7,492)	5,248	(11,696)
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD, NET OF TAX	2,593	(7,492)	5,248	(11,696)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD	100,243	75,831	273,927	219,172
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO :				
OWNERS OF THE PARENT	99,995	68,622	257,065	190,154
NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS	248	7,209	16,862	29,018
	100,243	75,831	273,927	219,172

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the audited annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements

**YTL CEMENT BERHAD (Company No. 31384-K)**  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

	<b>UNAUDITED AS AT 31.03.2011</b>	<b>AUDITED AS AT 30.6.2010</b>
	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000 RESTATED</b>
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Non-current Asset</b>		
Property, plant & equipment	1,761,445	1,809,724
Investment properties	11,000	12,617
Investment in associated companies	5,313	5,191
Development expenditure	34,881	34,881
Goodwill on consolidation	142,995	142,995
	-----	-----
	1,955,634	2,005,408
	-----	-----
<b>Current Assets</b>		
Inventories	163,032	135,924
Trade receivables	280,418	269,752
Tax recoverable	5,701	7,003
Other receivables	42,035	55,786
Inter-company balances	12,078	10,267
Deposits, bank & cash balances	1,219,181	921,977
	-----	-----
	1,722,445	1,400,709
	-----	-----
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>3,678,079</b>	<b>3,406,117</b>
	=====	=====

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the audited annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements

**YTL CEMENT BERHAD (Company No. 31384-K)**  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION – continued**

	<b>UNAUDITED AS AT 31.03.2011  RM'000</b>	<b>AUDITED AS AT 30.6.2010  RM'000 RESTATED</b>
<b>EQUITY</b>		
Shares capital	246,405	246,078
Share premium	125,319	124,304
Other reserves	3,475	(2,440)
Retained profits	1,415,758	1,158,763
ICULS - equity component	369,470	370,295
Treasury shares, at cost	(83,766)	(83,403)
	-----	-----
<b>Total Equity Attributable to Owners of the Parent</b>	<b>2,076,661</b>	<b>1,813,597</b>
<b>Non-Controlling Interests</b>	<b>6,233</b>	<b>239,735</b>
	-----	-----
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>	<b>2,082,894</b>	<b>2,053,332</b>
	-----	-----
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
Other payables	20,825	20,580
Bank borrowings	542,082	392,554
Hire purchase creditors	2,395	5,799
Deferred taxation	166,342	117,970
ICULS - liability component	99,884	111,254
	-----	-----
<b>Total Non-current Liabilities</b>	<b>831,528</b>	<b>648,157</b>
	-----	-----
Trade payables	169,289	160,270
Other payables	221,860	183,479
Hire purchase creditors	5,051	5,453
Inter-company balances	3,415	12,428
Short term borrowings	344,904	315,534
Provision for taxation	19,138	9,809
Proposed dividend	-	17,655
	-----	-----
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>	<b>763,657</b>	<b>704,628</b>
	-----	-----
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>	<b>1,595,185</b>	<b>1,352,785</b>
	-----	-----
<b>TOTAL EQUITY &amp; LIABILITIES</b>	<b>3,678,079</b>	<b>3,406,117</b>
	=====	=====
Net assets per 50 sen share (RM)	4.41	3.85
	=====	=====

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the audited annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements

**YTL CEMENT BERHAD (Company No. 31384-K)**  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2011**

-----Attributable to Owners of the Parent-----

	Share Capital RM'000	Share Premium RM'000	Reserve on Consolidation RM'000	Other Reserves RM'000	Retained Profit RM'000	Treasury Shares RM'000	ICULS Equity RM'000	Total RM'000	Non-Controlling Interests RM'000	Total Equity RM'000
As at 1 July 2010										
-as previous reported	246,078	124,304	-	(2,440)	1,158,763	(83,403)	370,295	1,813,597	239,735	2,053,332
Profit for the period					251,817			251,817	16,862	268,679
Other comprehensive income				5,248				5,248		5,248
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	5,248	251,817	-	-	257,065	16,862	273,927
Irredeemable Convertible Unsecured Loan Stocks							(825)	(825)		(825)
Dividend paid/declared					(44,188)			(44,188)	(300)	(44,488)
Treasury shares						(363)		(363)		(363)
Issue of Share Capital	327	1,015		-	-	-	-	1,342		1,342
Acquisition of Subsidiary					49,366			49,366	(250,064)	(200,698)
Share-based payment under ESOS				667	-	-	-	667	-	667
As at 31 March 2011	246,405	125,319	-	3,475	1,415,758	(83,766)	369,470	2,076,661	6,233	2,082,894

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the audited annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements

**YTL CEMENT BERHAD (Company No. 31384-K)**  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2010**

	-----Attributable to Owners of the Parent-----									
	Share Capital RM'000	Share Premium RM'000	Reserve on Consolidation RM'000	Other Reserves RM'000	Retained Profit RM'000	Treasury Shares RM'000	ICULS Equity RM'000	Total RM'000	Non-Controlling Interest RM'000	Total Equity RM'000
As at 1 July 2009										
-as previous reported	245,277	121,802	-	8,011	951,260	(82,832)	372,221	1,615,739	195,786	1,811,525
Profit for the period					201,850			201,850	29,018	230,868
Other comprehensive income				(11,696)				(11,696)		(11,696)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	(11,696)	201,850	-	-	190,154	29,018	219,172
Irredeemable Convertible Unsecured Loan Stocks							(1,766)	(1,766)		(1,766)
Dividend paid					(44,118)			(44,118)		(44,118)
Treasury shares						(571)		(571)		(571)
Issue of Share Capital	719	2,213	-	-	-	-	-	2,932		2,932
Acquisition of Subsidiary								-	1,780	1,780
Share-based payment under ESOS				505				505		505
As at 31 March 2010	245,996	124,015	-	(3,180)	1,108,992	(83,403)	370,455	1,762,875	226,584	1,989,459

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the audited annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements



**YTL CEMENT BERHAD (Company No. 31384-K)**  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**

	<b>FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED</b>	
	<b>31.03.2011</b>	<b>31.03.2010</b>
	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>
Net cash generated from operating activities	420,514	352,222
	=====	=====
Net cash used in investing activities	(237,239)	(155,878)
	=====	=====
Net cash generated from/ (used in) financing activities	113,929	(70,324)
	=====	=====
Net changes in cash and cash equivalents	297,204	126,020
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year	921,977	633,758
	-----	-----
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period (note a)	1,219,181	759,778
	=====	=====

**Note (a)**

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period comprise:

	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>
Fixed deposits	1,101,940	670,018
Cash and bank balances	117,241	89,760
	-----	-----
	1,219,181	759,778
	=====	=====

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the audited annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements

## **INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT**

### **Disclosure requirements pursuant to FRS 134 – paragraph 16**

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited annual financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 30 June 2010.

#### **A1. Accounting Policies and Methods of Computation**

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard ('FRS') 134 Interim Financial Reporting and Chapter 9, Part K of the Main Market Listing Requirements of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ('Bursa Securities').

The explanatory notes contained herein provide an explanation of the events and transactions that are significant to the understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 30 June 2010.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in the interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the latest audited annual financial statements except for the adoption of new and revised FRSs, amendments to FRSs and Interpretation Committee ('IC') Interpretations which were effective for financial period beginning 1 July 2010.

The adoption of the new and revised FRSs, amendments to FRSs and IC Interpretations do not have significant financial impact on the Group other than the effects of the following FRSs:

##### FRS 101(revised) Presentation of Financial Statements

The revised FRS 101 requires all non-owner changes in equity to be presented either in a single statement of comprehensive income or in two statements which comprise a separate income statement and statement of comprehensive income. The Group has elected to present the statement of comprehensive income in two statements if there is any comprehensive income being recognised in the period.

There is no impact on the financial position of the Group since these changes affect only the presentation of items of income and expenses. The Group has adopted the standard retrospectively.

##### FRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures

FRS 7 requires extensive disclosure of qualitative and quantitative information about exposure to risks arising from financial instruments. Such information will be disclosed in the audited annual financial statements of the Group.

##### Amendment to FRS 117 Leases

With the adoption of the Amendment to FRS 117, the classification of a leasehold land as a finance lease or an operating lease is based on the extent to which risks and rewards incidental to ownership lies. Accordingly, the Group has reclassified its leasehold land to property, plant and equipment. This change in classification has no effect on the financial position of the Group.

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT**

**Notes: - continued**

The reclassification has been accounted for retrospectively in accordance with the transitional provision and comparative balances have been restated as follows:.

	<b>As previously reported RM'000</b>	<b>Effect of change RM'000</b>	<b>As restated RM'000</b>
<b>30 June 2010</b>			
Prepaid payment on leasehold land	63,366	(63,366)	-
Property, plant & equipment	1,746,358	63,366	1,809,724

FRS 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

FRS 139 sets out the new requirements for the recognition and measurement of the Group's financial instruments. It also sets out the requirements for the application of hedge accounting.

Financial instruments are recorded initially at fair value. Subsequent measurement of those instruments at the end of each reporting period reflects the designation of the financial instrument. The Group determines the classification at initial recognition and re-evaluates this designation at each year end except for those financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss.

**Financial Assets**

(i) Loans and Receivables

Prior to 1 July 2010, loans and receivables were stated at gross proceeds receivables less allowance for doubtful debts. Under FRS 139, loans and receivables are initially measured at fair value and subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. Gains and losses are recognised in the consolidated income statement when the loans and receivables are derecognised, impaired or through the amortisation process.

**Financial Liabilities**

(i) Borrowings

Prior to 1 July 2010, borrowings were stated at the proceeds received less directly attributable transaction costs. Under FRS 139, borrowings are initially measured at fair value plus directly attributable transaction costs and subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. Gains and losses are recognised in the consolidated income statement when the liabilities are derecognised or through the amortisation process.

In accordance with the transitional provisions of FRS 139, the above changes are applied prospectively and the comparatives as at 30 June 2010 are not restated.

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT**

**Notes: - continued**

**A2. Seasonality or Cyclicity of Operations**

The business operations of the Group are not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factor.

**A3. Exceptional or Unusual Items**

During the current financial quarter, there was no item of an exceptional or unusual nature that affects the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group.

**A4. Changes in Estimates of Amounts Reported**

There was no significant change to estimate of amount reported in prior interim periods or prior financial years.

**A5. Changes in Debt and Equity Securities**

There was no issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayment of debts and equity securities except for the following:-

- (i) During the current financial year to date, the Company repurchased a total of 81,700 ordinary shares of its issued share capital from the open market for a total consideration of RM362,952 at an average cost of RM4.44 per share. During the quarter ended 31 March 2011, a total of 1,000 ordinary shares were purchased from the open market for a total consideration of RM4,846 at an average cost of RM4.85 per share. The shares are being held as treasury shares. As at 31 March 2011, the total shares bought back, all of which are held as treasury shares, amounted to 21,425,664 ordinary shares.
- (ii) During the current financial quarter, a total of 69,000 ordinary shares of RM0.50 each were issued at exercise price of RM2.08 pursuant to the exercise of employees' share option scheme ('ESOS'). For the current financial year to date, a total of 164,000 ordinary shares of RM0.50 each were issued at an exercise price of RM2.08 pursuant to the exercise of ESOS.
- (iii) During the current financial quarter, a total of 10,253 ordinary shares of RM0.50 each were issued pursuant to the conversion of RM20,920 nominal value of 100% Irredeemable Convertible Unsecured Loan Stocks 2005/2015 at a conversion price of RM2.04 per share. For the current financial year to date, a total of 491,034 ordinary shares of RM0.50 each were issued pursuant to the conversion of RM1,001,718 nominal value of 100% Irredeemable Convertible Unsecured Loan Stocks 2005/2015 at a conversion price of RM2.04 per share.

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT**

**Notes: - continued**

**A6. Dividend**

A third interim single tier dividend of 7.5% or 3.75 sen per ordinary share of RM0.50 each amounting to RM17,655,440 in respect of the financial year ended 30 June 2010 was paid on 15 July 2010.

A final single tier dividend 3.75% or 1.875 sen per ordinary share of RM0.50 each amounting to RM8,837,006 in respect of the financial year ended 30 June 2010 was paid on 23 December 2010.

A first interim single tier dividend 7.5% or 3.75 sen per ordinary share of RM0.50 each amounting to RM17,674,006 in respect of the financial year ending 30 June 2011 was paid on 21 January 2011.

A second interim single tier dividend 7.5% or 3.75 sen per ordinary share of RM0.50 each amounting to RM17,676,940 in respect of the financial year ending 30 June 2011 was paid on 31 March 2011.

**A7. Segment Information**

No segment information is prepared as the Group's activities are predominantly in one industry segment.

**A8. Material Events Subsequent to the end of the interim period**

There was no item, transaction or event of a material or unusual nature during the period from the end of the quarter under review to the date of this report.

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT**

**Notes: - continued**

**A9. Changes in the Composition of the Group**

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the financial period ended 31 March 2011, including business combinations, acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries and long-term investments, restructurings and discontinuing operations except for the following:-

- (i) On 24 September 2010, Gopeng Berhad ('Gopeng') accepted the Company's offer to purchase 117,742,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each ('Sale Shares'), representing 35.16% of the issued and paid-up capital of Perak-Hanjoong Simen Sdn Bhd ('Perak-Hanjoong'), for a cash consideration of RM200,000,000.00 ('Acquisition'). A sale and purchase agreement was entered into between the Company and Gopeng on 20 October 2010. The Acquisition was completed on 10 December 2010. The Sale Shares were registered in the name of the Company on 27 December 2010. Subsequently, the Company had on 18 January 2011, acquired 1 ordinary share of RM1.00 each in Perak-Hanjoong held by YTL Cement Marketing Sdn Bhd (a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company) at cost of RM1.00. Consequent thereto, Perak-Hanjoong became a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.
- (ii) In relation to the application by Specialist Cement Sdn Bhd ('Specialist Cement'), an 85%-owned subsidiary of Buildcon Concrete Enterprise Sdn Bhd (a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company), for striking off its name from the register of companies of the Companies Commission of Malaysia ('CCM') ('Companies Register') pursuant to the provisions of Section 308 of the Companies Act, 1965 ('the Act'), Specialist Cement had on 28 January 2011 received the final striking off notice from the CCM dated 13 January 2011 pursuant to Section 308(4) of the Act that the name of Specialist Cement has been struck off from the list of the Companies Register. Specialist Cement ceased to be a subsidiary of the Company.

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT**

**Notes: - continued**

**A10. Changes in Contingent Liabilities**

There were no material changes in the contingent liabilities of the Group since the last financial year ended 30 June 2010 except for the following:-

The Company had given corporate guarantees to financial institutions for facilities granted by the financial institutions to its subsidiaries, details set out as follows:-

	<b>Total Amount Guaranteed RM'000</b>	<b>Amount Utilised RM'000</b>
Letters of credit/trust receipts/bankers acceptances/ overdrafts/bankers guarantees	378,075 =====	378,075 =====

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT**

**Disclosure requirements per Part A of Appendix 9B of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities**

**B1. Review of Performance**

During the current financial quarter ended 31 March 2011, the Group recorded revenue of RM542.3 million, representing an increase of 26.41% as compared to RM429.0 million recorded in the preceding year corresponding quarter ended 31 March 2010.

In tandem with the increase in revenue, the Group recorded profit before taxation of RM127.3 million representing an increase of 20.39 % as compared to RM105.7 million recorded in the preceding year corresponding quarter ended 31 March 2010. The increase in revenue and profit before tax were substantially attributed to higher demand for cement in the construction industry, improved operational efficiencies and consolidation of the results of Batu Tiga Quarry Sdn Bhd Group in the financial quarter under review.

**B2. Comparison with Preceding Quarter**

	<b>Current Quarter 31.03.2011 RM'000</b>	<b>Preceding Quarter 31.12.2010 RM'000</b>
Revenue	542,261	560,698
Consolidated profit before taxation	127,258	122,274
Consolidated profit after taxation after non-controlling interests	97,402	81,793

During the current financial quarter ended 31 March 2011, the Group recorded revenue of RM542.3 million, a reduction of 3.29% from RM560.7 million recorded in the preceding quarter.

Despite the decrease in revenue, the Group profit before taxation for the current financial quarter increased from RM122.3 million recorded in the preceding quarter to RM127.3 million.

The increase in profit before tax was substantially attributed to improved operational efficiencies and better pricing for the financial quarter under review.

**B3. Prospects**

The Group, after considering the Group's current level of operations and current market conditions, is expected to achieve satisfactory performance for the financial year ending 30 June 2011.



**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT**

**Notes: - continued**

**B4. Profit Forecast**

The Group did not issue any profit forecast or profit guarantee during the current financial year.

**B5. Taxation**

Tax comprises the following: -

	<b>Current Year Quarter 31.03.2011 RM'000</b>	<b>Current Year To Date 31.03.2011 RM'000</b>
Tax charged for the period	13,751	40,118
Transferred to deferred taxation	15,857	48,372
	-----	-----
	29,608	88,490
	=====	=====

The provision for taxation for the current quarter and current year to date reflects an effective rate which approximates to the Statutory Income Tax Rates of the countries where the Group operates.

**B6. Sales of Unquoted Investments and /or Properties**

There was no sale of unquoted investments or properties during the current financial quarter.

**B7. Quoted Investments**

There was no purchase or sale of quoted investments during the current financial quarter and financial year to date.

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT**

**Notes: - continued**

**B8. Corporate Proposals**

There are no corporate proposals announced and pending as at the date of this report.

**B9. Group Borrowings and Debt Securities**

The Group's borrowings from financial institutions as at 31 March 2011 are as follows :

	<b>Short term RM'000</b>	<b>Long term RM'000</b>	<b>Total RM'000</b>
Secured	73,344	374,007	447,351
Unsecured	271,560	168,075	439,635
	-----	-----	-----
	344,904	542,082	886,986
	=====	=====	=====

The borrowings which are denominated in foreign currency are as follows :-

In US Dollar ('000)	50,000
	=====

**B10. Derivatives Financial Instruments**

No derivatives financial instruments were utilised for the current financial quarter.

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT**

**Notes: - continued**

**B11. Material litigation**

There was no material litigation pending as at the date of this report.

**B12. Dividend**

The Board of Directors declared a third interim single tier dividend of 7.5 % or 3.75 sen per ordinary share of 50 sen each for the current financial year ending 30 June 2011 and the book closure and payment dates in respect of the aforesaid dividend are 30 June 2011 and 15 July 2011 respectively.

**B13. Retained Earnings**

	<b>As at 31.03.2011 RM'000</b>
Retained earnings/ (accumulated losses) of YTL Cement and its subsidiaries	
- Realised	1,690,626
- Unrealised	(166,633)
	-----
	1,523,993
Retained earnings/ (accumulated losses) from associated companies:	
- Realised	1,513
- Unrealised	-
	-----
	1,525,506
Less: Consolidated adjustments	(109,748)
	-----
Total Group retained earnings as per consolidated accounts	1,415,758
	=====

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT**

**Notes: - continued**

**B14. Earnings Per Share**

**i) Basic earnings per share**

The basic earnings per share of the Group has been computed by dividing the profit attributable to Owners of the Parent for the financial quarter by the weighted average number of ordinary share in issue during the financial quarter, assuming full conversion of 479,019,780 nominal value 100% of Irredeemable Convertible Unsecured Loan Stocks 2005/2015 ('ICULS').

	<b>Current Quarter 31.03.2011</b>	<b>Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 31.03.2010</b>
Profit attributable to Owners of the Parent (RM'000)	97,402 =====	76,114 =====
Weighted average number of ordinary shares ('000)	471,317	470,577
Assumed full conversion of ICULS	234,813 ----- 706,130 =====	235,401 ----- 705,978 =====
Basic earnings per 50 sen share (sen)		
o Before Mandatory conversion of ICULS	20.67 =====	16.17 =====
o After Mandatory conversion of ICULS	13.79 =====	10.78 =====

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT**

**Notes: - continued**

**ii) Diluted earnings per share**

The diluted earnings per share of the Group has been computed by dividing the profit attributable to Owners of the Parent for the financial quarter by the adjusted weighted average number of ordinary share, assuming fully exercise of ESOS during the financial quarter.

	<b>Current Quarter 31.03.2011</b>	<b>Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 31.03.2010</b>
Profit attributable to Owners of the Parent (RM'000)	97,402 =====	76,114 =====
Weighted average number of ordinary shares('000)	706,130	705,978
-ordinary shares deemed issued for no consideration on assumed exercise of ESOS('000)	3,666 ----- 709,796 =====	3,427 ----- 709,405 =====
Diluted earnings per 50 sen share (sen)	13.72 =====	10.73 =====

**B15. Audit Report of the preceding financial year ended 30 June 2010**

The Auditors' Report on the financial statements of the financial year ended 30 June 2010 did not contain any qualification.

By Order of the Board

HO SAY KENG  
Secretary

Kuala Lumpur  
Dated : 26 May 2011